
No.A-32/1/2022-Admn.
Government of India
Ministry of jal Shakti

Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation
88888

Consequent upon grant of NFSG to Section Officers Central Secretariat Service of SLY 2021
vide this Department’s Order No. --/2025 dated 03.07.2025, their pay is hereby fixed in in Non-
functional Selection Grade (NFSG) (Level-10) w.e.f. 01.07.2025 under FR-22 (1)(a)(1) in terms of

DoPT’s Order No. No.21/36/03-CS.I, dated 13.11.2003 as under:

Name of Pay as on
Section Officer 1 30.06.202
(Shri/Smt/Ms 5
)

A

Manpreet
Singh
Marwaha
Amod Kumar

B

62200

62200

Priti Yadav 60400

70000

72100

Chitra Ravi
Kumar
Varun
Prakash

Pooja Saini 68000

2. The above pay fixation is subject to observations/objections, if any, by statutory/internal
audit, ass subsequent stage. Any recovery arising out of audit observation

any, shall be recovered in one lumpsum, without notice.

Copy to:

Officer concerned

Pay & Accounts Office, Department of Water Resources, RD & GR
Cash Section, D/o Water Resources, RD & GR (2 copies)
Personal files of the officers

Cash/GA/Vigilance Section, Department of Water Resources, RD & GR.

NIC Cell/e-Gov. Section for uploading on intranet of this Department.

1

2

3

4
5
6

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg
New Delhi, dated 4th July, 2025

OFFICE ORDER NO. 1+31+/2025

Pay after
grant of one
increment
in Level 8
upon grant
of NFS
w.e.f
01.01.2026

Date of
next
Incrernent

Pay after
placing in
one cell
higher or
equivalent in
Level 10 for
the period
01.07.2025
10

31.12.2025
(as DNI has
been given as
option for
av fixation

C

63100

Pay after
grant of
annual
increment
in Level 8
w.e.f
01.01.202
6

Correspon
ding pay
fixed in
Level 10 of
the pay
matrIX
(equivalen
t or higher
than E)

F

67000
G

01.07.202
6

D

64100
E

66000

67000 01.07.202
6
01.07.202
6
01.07.202
6
01.07.202
6
01.07.202
6

64100 6600063100

65000

75400

77700

64100

74300

76500

61300

71100

73200

62200

72100

74300

73200721007000069000

and overpayment made if

(AnilWuAar'Sharma1
Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tel: 23710333
Email: usadmn-mowr@nic.in


