## No.A-32/1/2022-Admn. Government of India Ministry of Jal Shakti

Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg New Delhi, dated 4th July, 2025

## OFFICE ORDER NO. 434/2025

Consequent upon grant of NFSG to Section Officers Central Secretariat Service of SLY 2021 vide this Department's Order No. --/2025 dated 03.07.2025, their pay is hereby fixed in in Nonfunctional Selection Grade (NFSG) (Level-10) w.e.f. 01.07.2025 under FR-22 (1)(a)(1) in terms of DoPT's Order No. No.21/36/03-CS.I, dated 13.11.2003 as under:

Name of Section Officer (Shri/Smt/Ms )	Pay as on 30.06.202 5	Pay after placing in one cell higher or equivalent in Level 10 for the period 01.07.2025 to 31.12.2025 (as DNI has been given as option for pay fixation)	Pay after grant of annual increment in Level 8 w.e.f. 01.01.202	Pay after grant of one increment in Level 8 upon grant of NFS w.e.f. 01.01.2026	Correspon ding pay fixed in Level 10 of the pay matrix (equivalen t or higher than E)	Date of next increment
A	В	С	D	E	F	G
Manpreet Singh Marwaha	62200	63100	64100	66000	67000	01.07.202 6
Amod Kumar	62200	63100	64100	66000	67000	01.07.202 6
Priti Yadav	60400	61300	62200	64100	65000	01.07.202 6
Chitra Ravi Kumar	70000	71100	72100	74300	75400	01.07.202 6
Varun Prakash	72100	73200	74300	76500	77700	01.07.202 6
Pooja Saini	68000	69000	70000	72100	73200	01.07.202 6

2. The above pay fixation is subject to observations/objections, if any, by statutory/internal audit, ass subsequent stage. Any recovery arising out of audit observation and overpayment made if any, shall be recovered in one lumpsum, without notice.

(Anil Kumar Sharma) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel: 23710333

Email: usadmn-mowr@nic.in

## Copy to:

- 1. Officer concerned.
- 2. Pay & Accounts Office, Department of Water Resources, RD & GR
- 3. Cash Section, D/o Water Resources, RD & GR (2 copies)
- 4. Personal files of the officers
- 5. Cash/GA/Vigilance Section, Department of Water Resources, RD & GR.
- 6. NIC Cell/e-Gov. Section for uploading on intranet of this Department.